
 

 

 
 
 
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE         CONTACT:  Kelly M. Brockman 
           615.741.6007 (Office) 

 
 

MARCH 2007 Disciplinary Action Report 
 
EDITORS:  Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 56-1-302(a)(9) requires the Department of 
Commerce and Insurance to issue a monthly press release containing a disciplinary report 
which shall list all disciplinary actions taken by each board during the prior month.  Below is a 
list of actions taken during the month of MARCH 2007. 
 
Accountancy 
 
Respondent: Steven P. Gentry, Chattanooga, TN 
Violation: Unlicensed activity                 
Action:  $1700 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Thomas A. Johnson, Johnson City, TN 
Violation:         Unlicensed activity  
Action: $500 Civil Penalty 
 
Alarm Systems Contractors Board 
 
Respondent: Monitronics International, Inc., Dallas, TX 
Violation: Failure to register employee(s) within 30 days 
Action:  $100 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Security 1st LLC, Smyrna, TN 
Violation: Failure to register employee(s) within 30 days 
Action:  $100 Civil Penalty 
 
Auctioneer Commission 
 
Respondent:   Camper Corner of Nashville, Nashville, TN 
Violation:         Unlicensed practice 
Action: $500 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent:   Roebuck Auctions, Memphis, TN 
Violation:         Misinformed sellers of facts surrounding auction 
Action:             $2000 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent:   Trotter Auction Company, Sevierville, TN 
Violation:         Selling buyer’s merchandise when they said would store 
Action:             $100 Civil Penalty 



 
 
 
 
 
Barber Examiners Board 
 
Respondent: Broad St. Barber & Style Shop, Chattanooga, TN 
Violation:        Cosmetologist working in the barber shop  
Action:  $150 Civil Penalty 
 
Collection Service Board 
 
Respondent: Columbia Credit Services, Inc. 
Violation: Unlicensed activity 
Action:  $1000 Civil Penalty 
 
Board for Licensing Contractors  
 
Respondent: Blalock Plumbing, Electric & HVAC Co., Inc., Lewisburg, TN 
Violation: Exceeding monetary limit 
Action:  $5000 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Steven Boyd Garrett, Cookeville, TN 
Violation: Unlicensed activity 
Action:  $1000 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Charles C. Bosheers, Hohenwald, TN 
Violation: Unlicensed LLE activity 
Action:  $150 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Jerry Cantrell, Branson, MO 
Violation: Unlicensed activity 
Action:  $1000 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Deck Masters, Sparta, TN 
Violation: Unlicensed activity 
Action:  $1000 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: David Golliher, Crossville, TN 
Violation: Unlicensed activity 
Action:  $2500 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Johnny Ray Hull, Monterey, TN 
Violation: Unlicensed activity 
Action:  $1000 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Matrix Installations LLC, Chattanooga, TN 
Violation: Unlicensed activity 
Action:  $250 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Bobby Earl Phillips, Cookeville, TN 
Violation: Unlicensed activity 
Action:  $1000 Civil Penalty 



 
 
 
Respondent: Johnny Roysden, Jamestown, TN 
Violation: Unlicensed activity 
Action:  $250 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: C. Thomas Construction, Inc., Wise, VA 
Violation: Fraud, dishonest dealing, incompetency and gross negligence 
Action:  Revocation and $22,840 Civil Penalty 
 
Cosmetology Board 
 
Respondent: Da-Vi Nails, Chattanooga, TN 
Violation:        Improperly sanitized and stored manicure tools, and dirty spa pedicure chairs 
Action:  $500 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Lynn’s Nails, Pigeon Forge, TN 
Violation: Unlicensed operator  
Action:  $2000 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Pretty Nails, Chattanooga, TN 
Violation: Dirty files and buffers on work stations, display of license 
Action:  $250 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Pretty Nails, Hixson, TN 
Violation: Dirty files and buffers in work drawers, spa needs cleaning 
Action:  $250 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Odyssey Nails, Maryville, TN 
Violation: Unlicensed operator 
Action:  $500 Civil Penalty 
 
Home Improvement Commission 
 
Respondent: All Star Flooring, Ooltewah, TN 
Violation: Unlicensed activity 
Action:  $250 Civil Penalty 
 
Motor Vehicle Commission 
 
Respondent: Adcox Chevrolet Co., Chattanooga, TN 
Violation: Advertising Violation  
Action: $750 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: All American Auto Sales, Murfreesboro, TN 
Violation: Advertising Violation  
Action: $1250 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Battleground Motor Co., Murfreesboro, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report  
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Crossroads Ford, Memphis, TN 



Violation: Advertising Violation  
Action: $250 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Dobbs Ford at Wolfchase, Memphis, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report 
Action: $100 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Lane Chrysler-Plymouth, Knoxville, TN 
Violation: Advertising Violation  
Action: $250 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Owens Auto Sales, Chattanooga, TN 
Violation: Sign Violation  
Action: $750 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent:  Restang, LLC., Madisonville, TN 
Violation:  Late Annual Sales Report  
Action:  $200 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Stallings Ford, Inc. Oak Ridge, TN 
Violation: Advertising Violation  
Action: $500 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Team Motor Sports, Smyrna, TN 
Violation: Advertising Violation  
Action: $750 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Tennessee Truck Mart, Waynesboro, TN 
Violation: Late Annual Sales Report   
Action: $200 Civil Penalty 
 
 
Respondent: Turnage Motors, Maury City, TN 
Violation: Unlicensed Activity  
Action: $500 Civil Penalty 
 
Pharmacy Board  
 
Respondent: John C. Boyett, DPH, Cookeville, TN 
Violation: Violation of pharmacist to pharmacy technician ratio 
Action:  $250 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Glen C. Brooks, DPH, Nashville, TN 
Violation: Dispensing medications without a prescription 
Action:  Summary suspension 
 
Respondent: Brooks Pharmacy, Nashville, TN 
Violation: Dispensing medications without a prescription 
Action:  Summary suspension 
 
Respondent: Charles Cuthbert, DPH, Franklin, TN 
Violation: Addicted to the use of alcohol, narcotics and other drugs 
Action:  Indefinite suspension 
 



Respondent: Crystal Faith Hill, RT, Oneida, TN 
Violation: Forged prescriptions 
Action:  Revocation 
 
Respondent: Grady Lee Saxton, DPH, Germantown, TN 
Violation: Addicted to the use of alcohol, narcotics and other drugs 
Action:  Indefinite suspension 
 
Respondent: Suzi M. Shell, RT, Midway, TN 
Violation: Failure to pay for prescription co-pays 
Action:  Placed on a one (1) year term of probation 
 
Respondent: Charlotte Ann Smith, RT, Clarksville, TN 
Violation: Theft of controlled substances from the pharmacy 
Action:  Revocation 
 
Respondent: Edward Sulkosky, DPH, Hixson, TN 
Violation: Failure to provide patient counseling 
Action:  $100 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent: Walgreen’s Pharmacy #3353, Knoxville, TN 
Violation: Failure to provide patient counseling 
Action:   $500 Civil Penalty 
 
Private Investigation and Polygraph Commission 
 
Respondent: James Lee Marshall, Crossville, TN  
Violation: Failure to obtain 2004 CPE 
Action: $250 Civil Penalty 
 
 
 
Respondent: Jerry Miller, Bartlett, Tennessee 
Violation:   Unlicensed activity 
Action:   $500.00 Civil Penalty 
 
Private Probation Services Council 
 
Respondent: East TN Probation, Inc., Newport, Tennessee 
Violation: Unlicensed activity 
Action:  $1000 Civil Penalty 
 
Private Protective Security Services 
 
Respondent: James L. Jones, Nashville, Tennessee 
Violation: Failure to notify of Arrest within 30 days 
Action: $100 Civil Penalty 

        
       Real Estate Appraiser Commission 
 
       Respondent    William R. Parrish, Mount Juliet, TN 

Violation:         Violations of Standards Rules 1-1 (a), (b), (c); 1-2 (h); 1-4 (f); and 2-1 (a); and the 
Ethics Rule.  Failure to disclose that the water source to the subject property was 
a hypothetical condition.   



Action:             $2000 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent:  Donald W. Ellis, Knoxville, TN 
Violation:        Violations of Standards Rules 1-1 (b) by providing incorrect information on the       

five included comparables.  Mistakes were also found in the cost approach and    
the sales comparison approach adjustments. 

Action:           $1000 Civil Penalty   
 
Respondent:   James Abernathy, Gallatin, TN 

       Violation:         Violations of Competency Rule and the Ethics Rule, Conduct section and         
Standard Rule 1-1 by rendering an appraisal report that, when considered in its 
entirety showed a lack of competency to perform the appraisal assignment and 
by misreporting the zoning and the status in the contract section and the age and 
effective age of the subject and other errors which were found to be violations of 
USPAP. 

    Action:              $2,500 civil penalty and a 30 hour procedures course with an exam and a 15 
hour USPAP course with an exam. These courses are not to count toward 
continuing education.  Three demonstration reports are to be provided to the 
Commission of different property types showing competency in the cost, sales, 
and income approaches. 

 
Respondent     Billy H. Whitfield, Murfreesboro, TN   

      Violation:         Violations of Standards Rules 1-1 (a), (c); 1-4 (b)(ii) by not documenting analysis      
of the comparable cost data, by communicating a misleading report in violation of 
the Ethics Rule, Conduct section, and by reporting incorrect square footage of 
Comparable One.  

Action:             Cost approach class of at least 7 hours. 
 
 
 
 
 
Respondent    Richard D. Hyatt, Pulaski, TN 

   Violation:        Violations of the Ethics Rule, Conduct section by attaching the electronic 
signature of a former employee without authorization and documenting an 
incorrect date on the appraisal.  

Action:            15 hour USPAP course, with an exam. 
 
Tennessee Real Estate Commission 
 
Respondent:  Blalock Services, Murfreesboro, TN 
Violation:  Failure to maintain an escrow account 
Action:     $500 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent:  Faulkner Realty Company, Mt. Juliet, TN 
Violation:  Escrow account violation 
Action:      $250 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent:   Donna L. McCullough-Mitchell, Sevierville, TN 
Violation:  Failure to timely complete administrative measures 
Action:     $250 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent:  Re/Max 1st Choice, White House, TN 
Violation:   Escrow account violation 



Action:       $250 Civil Penalty 
 
Respondent:  Elizabeth “Beth” Torrence, Franklin, TN  
Violation:   Failure to timely complete education 
Action:       $50 Civil Penalty 
 


